

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 13552 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST.) NO. 25225 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST.) NO. 26484 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST.) NO. 19579 OF 2025**

Vaibhav Mohan Thakur & Ors.

... Petitioners

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

... Respondents

Mr. Sumit A. Shinde for Petitioners and Applicants in IAST No. 25225 of 2024.

Ms. Ronita B. Bector for Applicants in IAST No. 26484 of 2025.

Mr. Narendra Walwalkar, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Suresh Sabrad and Mr. PP Chavhan i/b Ms. Komal Punjabi for Respondent No. 25 in Petition and for Applicants in IAST No. 19579 of 2025.

Mr. Vinod Chate, A.P.P. for Respondent-State.

Mr. Rajtilak Raushan, DCP, Mr. Dilip Tejankar, P.I., Mr. Atmaji Sawant, Sr.P.I., Mr. Laxmikant Salunkhe, P.I., Mr. Prabhu, A.P.I. and Mr. Sathe, A.P.I. present.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

DATE : 23rd March 2026

P.C. :

- 1) The Chief of Special Investigation Team (SIT) is directed to file Affidavit in reply placing on record the steps adopted by him.

- 1.1) The said Affidavit be filed within a period of two weeks from today.
- 2) Stand over to 8th April 2026.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)